MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 1998 to March 31, 1998

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 1998 to April 9, 1998

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1998

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 9, 1998

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1997

employee who is a certified disaster service volunteer of the American Red Cross, upon the request of the American Red Cross and with the approval of the employee's appointing authority, may:

- 1. Paid leave. Be granted a leave not to exceed 15 days in each year without loss of pay, vacation time, sick leave or earned overtime accumulation;
- 2. Use of compensated time off. Be granted a leave using that employee's compensated time off, with the consent of the employee; or
- 3. Combination. Be granted a leave using a combination of paid leave and compensated time off authorized in subsections 1 and 2.

This section applies only to relief services related to a disaster declared by the governor of a state or territory or by the President of the United States.

Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §2705 is enacted to read:

<u>§2705.</u> <u>Municipal employee participation in</u> disaster relief

In order to participate in specialized disaster relief services for the American Red Cross, a municipal employee who is a certified disaster service volunteer of the American Red Cross, upon the request of the American Red Cross and with the approval of the legislative body of the municipality or the municipal officers, may:

- 1. Paid leave. Be granted a leave not to exceed 15 days in each year without loss of pay, vacation time, sick leave or earned overtime accumulation;
- 2. Use of compensated time off. Be granted a leave using that employee's compensated time off, with the consent of the employee; or
- 3. Combination. Be granted a leave using a combination of paid leave and compensated time off authorized in subsections 1 and 2.

This section applies only to relief services related to a disaster declared by the governor of a state or territory or by the President of the United States.

- **Sec. 3. 39-A MRSA §102, sub-§11, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 885, Pt. A, §8 and affected by §§9 to 11, is amended by amending subparagraphs (7) and (8) to read:
 - (7) An independent contractor; or
 - (8) Except as otherwise provided in section 401, if a person employs an independent contractor, any employee of the independent contractor is not considered an employee of that person for the purposes of

this Act. The person who employs an independent contractor is not responsible for providing workers' compensation insurance covering the payment of compensation and benefits to the employees of the independent contractor. An insurance company may not charge a premium to any person for any employee excluded by this subparagraph-; or

Sec. 4. 39-A MRSA §102, sub-§11, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 885, Pt. A, §8 and affected by §§9 to 11, is amended by adding a new subparagraph (9) to read:

(9) A state or municipal employee while the employee is on assignment as a certified disaster service volunteer for the American Red Cross pursuant to Title 5, section 19-B or Title 30-A, section 2705. Duties performed while on a volunteer disaster relief assignment for the American Red Cross may not be considered a work assignment by a state agency or municipality.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 601

S.P. 730 - L.D. 2008

An Act to Clarify Mileage Reimbursement for Employees of Community Action Agencies

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA \$1541, sub-\$13, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 1983, c. 209, is amended to read:
 - A. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a state agency, as defined in section 8002, subsection 2, may not authorize reimbursement for travel by any person at a rate greater than the rate established in section 8 for state employees. except that a community action agency as defined in Title 22, section 5321 and the Maine State Housing Authority may reimburse at a greater rate if:
 - (1) The employee of the agency being reimbursed is not a state employee for the purpose of collective bargaining;
 - (2) The source of funds to pay for the reimbursement for travel is a nonstate source, including funds from a federal agency that

are passed through the State for distribution; and

(3) The rate of reimbursement for travel does not exceed the standard mileage rate for that year, as established by the United States Department of Treasury.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 602

H.P. 1439 - L.D. 2003

An Act to Clarify and Enhance Certain Municipal Powers Regarding Solid Waste Disposal

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to better effect the purposes of the electric rate stabilization laws as recently modified by the passage of Public Law 1997, chapter 492; and

Whereas, in some instances, the participation of large numbers of municipalities is necessary to assist financially challenged electric utilities in the State to mitigate the adverse effects of pricing in power purchase contracts with solid waste disposal facilities that dispose of municipal solid waste; and

Whereas, the powers of municipalities to participate in assisting in mitigation need clarification; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1303-C, sub-§24, ¶B, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 869, Pt. A, §5, is amended to read:

B. Creation of a nonprofit corporation that consists exclusively of municipalities and is organized under Title 13, chapter 81 or Title 13-B, for the purpose, among other permissible purposes, of owning, constructing or operating a solid waste disposal facility, including a public waste disposal corporation under section 1304-B, or whose members contract for the disposal of

solid waste with a solid waste disposal facility, including, but not limited to, a qualifying facility as defined in Title 35-A, section 3303;

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §1304-B, sub-§5-A is enacted to read:

5-A. Other regional associations. Notwith-standing any law, charter, ordinance provision or limitation to the contrary, any 2 or more municipalities, counties, refuse disposal districts, public waste disposal corporations or other quasi-municipal corporations may organize or cause to be organized or may acquire membership in one or more regional associations for the purpose, among other permissible purposes, of facilitating the disposal of domestic and commercial solid waste generated within the geographic boundaries of each member of the regional association. In accordance with this subsection, a regional association may conduct business without an interlocal agreement.

A. The articles of incorporation or bylaws of the regional association must provide that:

- (1) The regional association must be organized and continuously operated as a non-profit corporation, no part of the net earnings of which may inure to the benefit of any member, director, officer or other private person; the receipt, directing and application of money in accordance with paragraph E may not be considered to be part of the net earnings, income or profit of the regional association;
- (2) The directors of the regional association must be elected by the municipal officers, the trustees or the directors, as applicable, of the members of the regional association; and
- (3) Upon dissolution or liquidation of the corporation, title to all of its property vests in one or more of the municipalities participating in the regional association.
- B. Each member must enter into at least one solid waste disposal agreement with the owners of at least one solid waste disposal facility, including, but not limited to, a solid waste disposal facility that is a qualifying facility as defined in Title 35-A, section 3303.
- C. Each member must be in good standing with the regional association and abide by the bylaws of the regional association.
- D. Notwithstanding any limitation imposed by Title 30-A, chapter 223, subchapter III-A, or any other limitation on investments imposed on a